

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>40</u> Series of 2020

## "AN ORDER PLACING BARANGAY CARITAN NORTE UNDER TOTAL LOCKDOWN FOR 14 DAYS"

WHEREAS, a STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY has been declared in Tuguegarao City by virtue of Executive Order No. 15-2020, City Resolution No. 97-08-2020 and CDDRMC Resolution No. 02-2020;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 28 implemented the strict home quarantine in all households beginning March 17, 2020 - April 14, 2020 in Tuguegarao City effectively suspending all public transport and limiting the movement of constituents to only one (1) member per household only for purposes of buying essential necessities;

WHEREAS, the Department of Health – RO2 has confirmed four (4) COVID – 19 positive cases in Tuguegarao City, two of which are residents of Barangay Caritan Norte specifically PH275 and PH893;

WHEREAS, as per Inter-Agency Task Force on COVID – 19 Guidelines, the presence of at least two (2) positive cases in a barangay requires total lockdown for fourteen (14) days of the barangay;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

**Section 1**. *TOTAL LOCKDOWN*. Barangay Caritan Norte, Tuguegarao City is hereby placed under total lockdown for fourteen (14) days. Entrance and exit therefrom of all individuals whether a resident or not, shall be strictly prohibited.

All residents are hereby ordered to stay inside their respective residences and submit and duly comply with all rules and regulations pertaining to the total lockdown.

**Section 2**. *Community Curfew*. Curfew from 6 o'clock in the evening to 6 o'clock in the morning is hereby imposed within Barangay Caritan Norte. All business establishments within the barangay are prohibited to operate within the curfew hours.

**Section 3.** *Exemptions*. Only emergency cases which require immediate medical and hospital attention as determined by the proper health authorities are exempted from this Order.

Physicians, nurses and other health workers are allowed exit but will no longer be allowed to enter the area under total lockdown.

**Section 4.** *Violation*. Any person violating this Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent provisions of law.

**Section 5**. *Enforcement / Implementation*. This Order shall be implemented by the Caritan Norte Barangay Government, Philippine National Police, and Public Safety and Security Office, City Health Office, City General Services Office.

**Section 6.** *Repealing Clause.* All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

Section 7. *Effectivity*. This Order shall take effect at 5 o'clock in the evening of March 27, 2020.

**DONE** in Tuguegarao City, this <u>27th</u> day of March in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSAN P. SORIANO City ayor